Listed on: 7.5.2015

## Court No.

# Section XI-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 6537 AND SLP(C) Nos. 6919-6920 OF 2015 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF.

JOSE PUNNOOSE ETC.

...Petitioners

Item No.

Versus

STATE OF KERALA AND ORS. ETC.

...Respondents

#### **OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09<sup>th</sup> March, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following:-

"Notice.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted."

### SLP(C) No. 6537 of 2015

Accordingly usual as well as dasti notice was issued on 20.3.2015 to all the four respondents through registered A.D. A.D. cards have been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 4. Neither A.D. nor unserved covers containing show cause notice has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 4. Counsel for the petitioner has neither filed affidavit of dasti service nor affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent No. 4.

#### **SLP(C)** Nos. 6919-6920 of 2015

Accordingly usual as well as dasti notice was issued on 20.3.2015 to all the three respondents through registered A.D post. Neither A.D nor unserved notice has been received in respect of Respondent Nos. 1 & 2. A.D. card has been received in respect of Respondent No. 3 but no one entered appearance. Counsel for the petitioner has neither affidavit of dasti service nor affidavit of valuation so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete on Respondent Nos. 1 &

2.

-2-

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 05th day of May, 2015egistrar

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to

- 1. Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate
- 2. Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

cb3